
• 





WEST PAKISTAN SECRETARIAT 
LIBRARY COPY 

(To be returned to the Library when done with) 



l- D:i. t e of I ">81.le 

ISSUE SLIP 

I sintc ~umher ./ Da.t" of Ti;fme l 

1 II 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I ssno Knmlwr 

----



Government of Bengal 

Department of Commerce and Labour 

Annual Report 

on the Working of the 

Workmen's Compensation Act 

in Bengal 

During the Year 

1939 

Superintendent, Government Printing 
Bengal Government Press, Alipore, Bengal 

1940 

.. .. 



Published by the Superintendent, Government Printing 

Bengal Government Press, Alipore, Bengal 

Agents in India. 

Messrs . S . K. Lnhiri & Co., Ltd., Printers nnd Booksellers, College Street, 
Calcutta. 

Messrs. Thacker, Spink & Co., Calcutta. 

Customers in the United Kingdom and the Continent of Europe 
may obtain publications either direct from the High Commissioner's office 

or through any bookseller. 



Anu.ual Report on the Working of the Workmen's 
Ciompensation Act in Bengal during the year 1939. 

No. 2927. 

Fao:11 S. X. MOD.AK, EsQ., r.c.s., 
Contmi.1sioner for l r or km en's Compen.wtion, Bengal, 

To THE ,JOIXT SECRETARY TO THE GO-VERXMENT OF BENGAL, 
DEPARTMEXT OF COMMERCE A1'"1l LABOUR. 

Calcutta, the 31st Jl ay 1.940 . 

.. 11, 

th I ~a"e the honour to submit my report on the Administration of 
e \\ orkmen's Compensation Act in Bengal during the year rn:39, 

th I rontinuecl in charge of the administration of the Act throughout 
e ~·ear uncler report. The Pavmen t of ""\Y ages Act (IV of 1936) also 

~::hnuN~ to be aclminist~red by me as the only Au~hority appotntecl 
. the "hole of the provmce The O'eneral expectation that the work 
In (' · · ' " di, onnechon with the .latter Act would not be ve.ry :eal was. however 
Sl~M·ed by facts-quite a large number of apphcat10ns havmg been 
11' " _under the Pa~ment of \\ages Act mainly for the recovery of 
~~- ilue. Towards the middle of the year under report there was a 

COI tderable increase under both branches of work with the result that 
~ arze n~mber of applications particularly under th e \Yorknwn's 
m~n-atton A.ct remained pending at the close of the year. The 

fh0"1n2 ronsciou~ue~s of the labour population of the province ns to 
eir le2al rights was amply mnnifestecl by the rise in the numbl'l' of 

ca-e, recorded uuder both the .Acts. 

Part 1- Ceneral . 

a T:he _Year under report recorded a further rise. in tl1e nu~nber of 
Ppltrations filed under the \Yorkmen's Compensation Act. 'I he tot'.11 
~~a~b~r of rontestcd appli('atious filed rose from 283 tn HJ~S to 3:32 10 

1~~/ thu,. recording an increase of 17·3 per cent. over the figuni of 

theih~ ri,e in the number o~ ap~lications me.a~t a ~rent increase in 
" 0lume of work on both Judicial and aclnnn1strative "id1:s. 



2 

Besides the formal applications, full details whereof appear in 
returns A and B, the office had to deal with about 3,000 petition,; filed 
by the beneficiaries (females or minors) for payment of money in>ested 
on their behalf under section 8(7) of the Ad. Owing to the great 
increase in the volume of purely judicial work, a consideraM~ part of 
the work of administration of the Trust Fund had to be entrusted to 
the Head Clerk who largely helped the Commissioner in scrutinising 
the petitions and the beneficiaries' real needs. This branch of

1 
the 

work which represents the most humane part of the adminititration 
has been steadily on the increase since the inception of the Trust Fund 
in the year 1925. The Commissioner's function does not rease with 
the passing of juniPial orders allowing or disallowing compensation, 
but all possible assistance in the shape of control and expert ad>ire 
is given to the recipients of compensation, if they happen to be females 
or minors, in the matter of judicious application of the money which 
in many cases represents the only assets of the bereaved families. 

During the year under report in about 75 per cent. C'ases in whirh 
money has been kept invested, quarterly remittances bad to be sent 
for the maintenance of the beneficiaries. Besides quarterly payments 
a large number of applications were also received from the parties for 
payment in lump sums for various purposes such as purchase of land. 
starting of small shops or other business, redemption of mortgag1•d 
lands or ornaments, and other unforeseen contingencies in dome~til' 
affairs. These applications were carefully scrutinised by the office and 
after enquiries through local civil officers when these were considert>d 
necessary arrangements for pa:yment were made in all bond fide cases. 
Another purpose for wbieb applications for pa;\Tment were made wns 
for the marriage of children. As soon as these people were awarded 
money the first thought occ•urring in their minds as to the proper 
application of the money was to marry their children without any 
ronsicleration for their ages. Most of these petitions hacl however to 
be rejected on the ground of the Sarda (Child Marriage Restraint) 
Act in spite of protests, sometimes vehement, from the beneficiarie'l. 
Owing to the large number of e~tate;; to be administered and the vast­
ness of the area over which the beneficiaries are scattered, some amount 
of delay in the disposal of such applications was inevitable. The 
nature 'of this branch of work appear,,, to have been fully appreciated 
by the beneficiaries, and in very few case:. Jmymen t of the full amount 
of compensation was clemanclecl <luring the year under report. 

The surcess of the administration of the Trust Fund was in no 
small measure due to the assistance rendered bv Rubdivisional Officers 
and Circle Officers in the province and the Cc)mmissioners under the 
Act in other provinces, to whom frequent references had to be made 
to test the bona /ides of prayers for payment. 

The 1Vorkmen's Compensation Act has alrP.ady become a well­
establii:1hecl factor in the normal industrial liie of the province and 
most of the big employers now regard the payment of compensation 
for accidents as a normal incidence of their bu:siness. The position is 
however entirely different with smaller concerns such as building 
con tractors and owners of small fartories who cannot afford to avail 
the~1selves of the protection of insurance and therefore look upon 
accidents to their workers as calamities for the business concerned. 
The rise in the number of contested claims is mainly due to the 



3 

attempts of thi<1 class of small concerns to fight out every claim 
pr&rred for rompen~ation for accidental injuries or death. There is 

1 a gro"·ing tendencr amongst such emplo~·ers to drag proceedings as• 
far as po sible by impleacling men of straw a s contractors with the 
<i.'tensible object of obtaining i111lemnity from them under section 12 
of the Art. The real object in many caRes was, however, not to g-et 
inilemnit~ but to r01nplicate i~sue<> and prolong proceedings thereby 
induring the applirants in some cases to compromise the claims for 
smaller amounts than the A.ct pro-vicletl. Though section 17 of the Act 
exp're.;.;J_r discourage-; such settlement<>. the Commissioner had to accord 
iii, 'andion lo sul"h compromisPs in some ca'les mainly because it was 
1·00,idered better ancl in the real interest of the claimants £or compen­
'ation to haw smaller ca;;h pa~·ments rather than paper decrees for 
bigger stuns which the uniH.' rupulom amongst judgment-debtors knew 
how to render ineffective. The majority of employer" in the province, 
howe•er, l"O-operated in the administration of the Act bY promptly 
d~po,iting the decretal amounts. ' 

Reports of arciclents were as usual prompt!~· supplied by the Depart­
menh of Factories and 1fines as well as the Shipping Master of 
Calrutta. Fatal accidentb in factories, mines and railways were also 
reported by the employers themselves in pursuance to section lOB of 
the Act. 

Xo prosecution was launched under section 18A for failure to sub­
mit reports of fatal accidents cluring the year under report. 

The Calcutta Claims Bureau which represents most of the leading 
~onc~rns particularly in jute and coal industries wliich are covered by 
rnsurance continued its valued co-operation with the Commissioner in 
promptly settling the claims on behalf of insured employers. 

_The'.e was not much of concerted activity on the part of trade 
umons rn pu hing claims for compensation on behalf of their members. 
Amongst the trade union officials who took interest in the working of 
~he Act me~tion may be made of 1fr. Sibnath Banerjee, M.L. A. ,. of 
R h~tkal 11aJdoor Union, )fr. Dinesh Chandra Roy of the East Inch an 

ra1hray 1fen's T"nion , Mr. 1fobsen Ali. LL.IL, of National Chamber 
0 • Labour, and llr. S. 1f. Abicl Hossain of Railway and Faclory 
"~rkers' . "C" nion. The Press Employees' A ssociation , a small but 
~~h•e union, continued to take interest in the working of both the 
,\ ork~1.en's Compensation Art and the Payment of ''ages Act. The 
organ1smg ecretary of the T"nion 1fr. Indu Bhusan Sirkar appeared 
to he •er>· keen about clisco>ering cases of lead poinsoning amongst 
press workers. 

An important section of the labour force of the pro>ince who were 
fully aware of their rights to recei>e compensation were the Indian 
·1~eamen. They vrere mostly helped by Bariwallas and represented by 
awyers . 

. During the year under report the question of seamen 'c; statutory 
rig~t to recover compensation under the Indian '' orkmen' Comp~n­
sahon Act came up for decision in one case. After prolonged hearing 
end <'~re~ul eonsideration of all aspect of the _law it wa" be~cl by the 

0mm1ss1oner that the right of seamen to receive compensation under 



4 

the Indian Act in respect of accidents occurring beyond Indian terri­
torial waters was not statutory but deri>ed from the articles of agree­
ment entered into by the parties at the time of the seamen's engage­
ment, by which the parties agreed to abide by the Commissioner's 
decision as final, and the Commissioner's decisions in these cases were 
in the nature of award by an arbitrator and therefore distin8'uishable 
from regular appealable judicial pronouncements. I am, howe¥er, 
glad to be able to say that awards made in all the cases were fully 
respected by the Shipping Agents in the province who always co­
operated with the Commissioner acting as an Arbitrator in settiing 
seamen's claims in respect of arridents occurring on ships outsidif 
Indian territorial waters. 

The coal field district in Asansol continued to recei>e the Commis­
sioner's constant attention throughout the year. The Commissioner 
had to go to Asausol 6 times in 1939 to deal mainly with contested 
claims arising out of accidents in coal fields. There was no tracle 
union in Asansol area to assist claimants for compensation, but mem­
bers of the local Bar took the u ual keen interest in Workmen's 
Compensation cases. Besides new claims the Commissioner bad also 
to deal with a very large number of petitions for payments oul of the 
invested funds as whenever the beneficiaries li>ing in Asansol ~ub­
division got information of the Commi sioner's presence at .A.sansol 
they appeared in large number before him and represented their 
grievances personally. This gave the Commissioner opportunities ~£ 
getting in direct touch with the beneficiaries and enabled him to obtarn 
first-hand information as to how the wards were faring. 

The Commissioner and his Head Clerk continued to grant inter­
views to representati>es of emplo;yers and workers for informal 
advice and information with regard to settlement of claims without 
resorting to formal litigation in Court, if possible. This dual funr­
tion of the Commissioner both as a Judge and as an Adviser is a 
unique feature which has helped to popularise the A.ct not only amongst 
workers but also amongst emplo~-ers . 

. During the year under review the Commissioner's office had to be 
shifted from the Writers' Buildings to its present site at :N"o. 8, Lyons 
Range, mainly for better acrommodation. But e-en the present 
increa eel space pro>ided for this office did not appear to be sufficient 
for its g-rowing uce<ls and the matter had to be referred hack to Gov· 
ernment for reconsideration. The question which is now recei>i?g 
the Go>ernment's sympathetic consideration will be, it is hoped, satis­
factorily soh-ed onre for all . 

The difficulties complained of in the last Annual Report with regard 
to realisation of decretal amounts from employers of small means s~ill 
continued. During the year under re.iew in 2 cases compensation 
awarded under section 10 could not be reroYered from the juclgment­
debtors in spite of steps taken under section 31 of the A.ct. 'l'be 
number of "uch ruses is, however, comparatively '\'er.v small and there­
fore the matter does not yet appear to call for any drastic men ures to 
cope with it. • • 

The Commissioner's staff till remains at 9 permanent clerks (includ­
ing 2 for the a<lmini->tration of the Pnvment of \ \ages A.ct) and I 
temporary clerk sanctioned for about 3 mouths every year to deal with 



5 

the additional work of compiling employers' returns under section 16 of 
the Art. The inadequacy of the staff continued to be felt throughout 
the year. 

Part I I- Statistics. 

Details of cases formally instituted and disposed of during the year 
unier report are furnished in returns A and B appended to the report. 

Proceedings under Section 10A. 

Besides the formal cases referred to above there was another class 
of proceedings in respect of fatal accidents reported. In 250 cases of 
!atal accidents which were reported during the year, notices were 
1s,ued under ection lOA. of the A.ct to the employers requiring them 
l? s.u?mit statements indicating whether they admitted or denied 
hal!1hty f?~ compensation. In 190 of these cases the employers accepted 
~heir hab1hty and deposited compensation. Of the remaining 60 cases 
JD which liability was denied, the dependants in 10 cases instituted 
formal applications for compensation under the Commissioner's advice 
as the grounds stated by employer for denial of liability did not appear 
to w~rraat it. In some of the cases in which liability was eventually 
ad1mtted the Commissioner had to point out to the employers the 
un~oundness of their grounds for denial of liability and they ultimately 
ngr~ed to revise their decisions. I n 3 cases in which the grounds for 
demal of liability were not free from doubt, attempts were made to 
trace out the dependants of the deceased but without success. 

Compen·sation . 

. Th~ year under review opened with R s. 91,150-4-4 in the Comm~s­
Toner ~ Personal Ledger Account with the Reserve Bank of India. 

th~tal deposits during the year amounted to R s. 3,88,082-0-1. Out of 
1 ~ disposable total of R s. 4,81,2:32-4-5, Rs. 4,09,504-8-7 was withdrawn 

for ~ctual pa~·ments to workers or their dependants or investments under 
8echon 8(7) of the Act. 'rhe year closed with a balance of 
R( s .. 71.727-11-10 in the Commissioner's Account with the Bank 
verified with Bank Pass Book). 

~n addition to the amount deposited with the Commissioner under 
sect~on 8 of the Act direct pa,ments bv employers under agreements 
Reg1ste~ec1 ror penu~nent disablement accounted ror a further. sum. of 

s .. l.2.l,600 as against R s. 1,:32,500 in 19:38 and Rs. 86,225 m 19·37 · 
~es.ides the above, payments were also made by em~loyers direct for 
wccidents resulting in temporary disablement for which no lump sum 

as. Payable. From the consolidated statement of annual returns 
rereivecl under section 16-from certain major classes of employers 

h
only-it appear:, that a total sum of R s. 83,039 was paid under this last 
eat!. 

• The tQtal amount of compensation paid during the year , ~herefore, ' 
amounted to about Rs. 5,94,722 for which statistics are available. 



6 

Investment under Section 8(7). 

Tlie ~·ear under re•iew opened with Rs. !3,24,115-6-1 in 64 accounts 
current in the Post Office Savings Bank. A further sum of 
Rs. l ,40,2i !3-U-10 was deposited during the year in respect of 302 new 
accounts opened. Of the 1,166 accounts 170 wcrc> C'losl'd eluting the 
year either because the money at the credit of the bl'rwficiaries was 
exhausted by periodical payments 01' becauRe payments were made for 
better investment or utilisation of the money br the beneficiaries thlim­
seh-es. All proposals for payment for pri;ate' investments were tested, 
liy enquiries before payments were aetually made. 

At the close of the financial year under report. there were 996 
accounts current in the Post Office Savings Bank with an aggregate 
balance of Rs. :3,56,:310-15-8. 

BeRicles the a hove there were P oHt Office 5-Y ear UaHh Certificates and 
Go•ernment Promissory :X otes of the faee •alue of Rs .. )2,920 in the 
Con11ui1,;sioner's hanclR 'at the close of the year. Xo new investments 
were made during the year in Post Office ·0-Y ear Cash Certificates or 
Government Promissory ~otes, as these were not found suitable for the 
cases concerned. 

Revenues. 

Total proceeds from sale of forms and Court-fees reali,ed which are 
the onlv sources of rHenues of this office, amounted to Rs. 1,900 in 
1909 as 'against Rs. 1,600 in 1938. 

Occupational diseases. 

Besides !he .2 cases of. alleged lead poisoning pending from !938, 3 
cases we:e msbtuted dunng the year under report . Of these b cases 
3 were disposed of before the close of the year one being decreed and 2 
dismissed, and 2 remained pending. ' 

Appeals to High Court • 

. The year under review opened with 11 appeals pending before the 
High Court. Four new appeals were preferred during 1939. Of these 
15 al?peals, 12 were disposed of before the close of the year, 3 remaining 
pendmg. 

References under Section 27 • 

. ~wo references under section 2i of the Act were made bv the Com­
m1ss10ner to the High Court, both of which remained pending at the 
end of the year. 

Assessors under Section 20(3) • 

. J?uring: the year under r epor t no assessor was called in by the Com­
m1ss10ner In connection with the trial of any contested case. 



7 

Tours. 

In spite of great increase in the volume of work the Commissioner 
bad to go out on tom on 2:3 occasions in 19;39 for t lw hearing 0£ contested 
ca-t•s in the mufassil. Amongst the places >isitecl the important centres 
were A~ahsol, Chittagong, Dacca, Bnrisal, Darjeeling and Kharagpur. 
The tours in>oh-ecl a total absence of 62 clays from the headquarters. 

Employers' Return under Section 16. • 

Return~ were recei>e<l altogether from 2,263 indu~trial concerns of 
the prorince. From the consolidateil statement of returns furnished 
(in Appendix IY) it appears that the employer;; io.Ubmitting the returns 
employed an a>erage total labour force of 728,567 adult workers and 
19,)Gi minors daily. 

!he t-Otal number of accidents for which compensation was paid 
dur1n~ the year under report as furnished in the returns was 8,960,. 
?f wbreh 15i resulted in death, 043 in permanent disablement and 8,'.Zh• 
in !~mporary disablement : compen'lation paid £or the :3 classes of 
accidents was Rs. 1,07,:317, R s. l.=35,6=30 and Rs. s:3,0:J9 respectively. 

I have the honour to be, 

Sm, 

Your most obedient ser>ant, 

S. N. :MODAK, 

Commissioner, ll'orkmen's Compensation, B engal-



.... 

• ( I 



Appendices 



APPENDIX I. 

Return A- Proceedings before the Commissioner, Workmen's Compensation for Bengal, for the year ending 31st December 1939. 

Return of cases filed. 

l. Application for the registration of agreements should not be entered in this statement. 
2. A separate case should be entered for proceedings under section 8 or section 10 i,n respect of eaPh person killed or injured 

as the case may be. 

.. 8 8_, Cases dls110Sed or without nolko Cases dl•[IOBcd or after nollel\ to tho other 
u e. 

~~ 
to tho other party. party. ci " 

_ .. 
" 

_ ., 
0 8 u .il.:a '"ci .. .. ·~ a -2~ " " Not contested. Contested. 0 0 

...,.,,, 
'ti 'ti u :a~ o .. 

Cues or-
u 

£.s? " § § .,, 
" " "' " 8 ... .. 8 ci " "' .. ;s ""''" "O 8 'i~ -oc-i 

.:> .!'! .,; 8. ... .... !I: "O., ..; .. ... t:" e ~~ """ ., ... .,, "I:: .,; .,, .. .!l 
i!!f c:~ .. .. .,S? .;!~ ll.!1 ~1~ ~ 2. " e...; .; .,, 

-" .,; "" -.;~ 
.,, ag i< 3 :a -.c .c 8" 8" i :s 8 3 .,, .. 

20 c:-
~ ~!. O• 0 ,H " ~8 " es ..., 

.!l" .!!!~ .,~ 
~t1 .!l 

~ i::: ~ ~ 
0 < 0 0 .. ... ~ H Q Q < H "'( Q H H ... 

--- --- - ----- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ------ ------ --- - --
A _rd or comperuiatlon (under section JO}-

F&tal accidents 20 61 I 4 a 5 5 
. 

6 2i 17 50 00 21 .. .. .. .. .. . . . . 
Permanent disablement .. 69 256 .. .. 2 14 .. . . 16 I I 2 10 184 3!) 233 251 74 

Temporary dJsablement .. 3 15 .. .. 1 .. .. . . I .. .. . . 1 7 3 11 12 6 

------------------------------------------ --------- ---
Total .. 92 332 .. .. 4 18 .. . . 22 6 l 7 17 218 (;!) 29 1 323 101 

------------------------ ------------,_ ---------------

Proceeding& other than thOtlc mentioned 10 29 .. .. 2 .. . . .. 2 .. 1 l . . 22 3 25 28 11 
above and not Included below umler ~ 

" l>opoal t under eoctlon 8 ••, . 
--- ------,_ ------------------ ---------------

Dlabuned to dopondanla 
or workmen u tho caao may ho. 

Rofundod to omoloyor. .. 
----~--·~ - ---

...... 
0 



··-·· ~ ... ~u-~ I :· / '.' I 
(i) FataJ aco.ldon.t, aectJon 8(-i) •. ,, / ·-I (1'i) DfsabJement of womrn and p('lr80ne . • 18 

uniter legal disablHtY, soctJou 8(1). 

20 393 

I ... 18 

t03 

6 
,, 

6 

. 
206 

18 

106 

403 I 10 
(iii) Othors, section 8(Z) • • • • ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , ___ , __ _ 

Total deposits under section 8 110 701 12 67 654 5 

-. 

--



12 

APPENDIX II. 

Return B-Workmen'a Compensation Act (VIII of 1923). 
~ 

Registration of Agreements by the Commissioner for \Vorkmen's Compensa. 
tion for the Presidency of Bengal for the year ending 31st December 1938 . 

Not regl•tned • 
Peodlog Regis· OD aCOOUJlt ot- I 

.Applkatloos for reglstra· Regis· tered TotAI at tered after dla· tloo of agreements relating com· Filed. 
"8 modi· lo· Po.ed Pentllna. 

to- meoce· ftled. ft ca· &de· Other ot. went. Uoo. CaUJel. quacy. 

--- --------- -----------
Payment of compensation for 

permanent disablement .. 58 484 414 t! .. 42 464 7S 

Payment of compensation for 
temporary dl1111blement .. 18 140 95 .. .. 20 115 49 

Commutation of hall-monthly 
payments .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 



• ' 13 

APPENDIX Ill. 

Return C-Proc:eedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation, 

• Bengal, for the year ending 31st December 1939. 

ll(JllUJy waiitt of the 
'll'a\m~n Injured. 

• 

](,,rt than- But not 
DIOrt lb&n-

Ill. IU. 

0 10 

10 15 

15 18 

lo 21 

~l 24 

~I 27 .. _, 
30 

JO 35 

33 40 

40 15 
15 ~o 

50 60 
!O 70 
;o t!O 

&> 001 

100 200 
!i'.O .. 

Total .. -

Number of workmen. 

For temporary For permanent 
disablement. disablement. 

For fatal 
accidents. Total numben . 

Men. Women. Men. Women. Men. Women. Men. Women. 

4 .. 61 10 53 1 118 11 

6 .. 74 6 88 .. 168 6 

s .. 4i 2 42 .. 92 2 . 

1 .. 37 .. 27 .. 65 .. 
2 .. 28 .. 12 .. 42 .. 
1 .. 10 . . 17 .. 37 .. 

.. .. 18 .. 10 .. 28 .. 

.. .. 20. .. 10 .. so . . 

.. .. 25 .. 15 .. 40 .. 

.. .. 20 .. 8 .. 28 .. 

.. .. 17 .. 4 .. 21 .. 

.. .. 5 .. g .. 14 

.. .. 2 . . s .. 5 .. 

.. .. 1 .. 2 .. 3 .. 

.. .. 1 . . .. .. 1 .. 
1 1 .. .. . . .. .. .. 
1 1 .. .. .. . . .. .. 

1--- --- ----
I 17 3;5 18 302 1 694 J9 .. 



APPENDIX IV. 

Consolidated statement of returns for the year 1939. 

Numht'rof 
worktrs Accident resulting in- Comix:nsallon palcl ror- Di~case resulting In-

Number employed. 
of 

Na mo. rcturnM 
n•cthcd. Penna· Tempo- J'rmln· Tum po- Penna· Tempo-

AdultR. ~ffoo111 . Dc,atb. ncnt mry Jkath. IH'Ut. rtU) Dcnth. neut rary 
disable- dlsalJle- disable- dh•ahlc- <llsahle- disable-
mcnt. mcot. ment. mcnt. meat. mcnt. 

--- --- ---- --- ------- --- --- ----------
ll8. Rs. Rs. 

1''actorles !nc!ud!ng Railway 1,626 610,580 2,530 75 422 6,018 57,052 1,05,235 68,753 .. .. . . 
Work•hOfl!I and Electric 
1:!111iply Com1>anlcs. 

Tell Oarden and Factories .. 430 140,18-1 16,952 3 g 77 1,425 004 503 .. . . .. 
Mines .. .. JU.1 G4,4~7 77 72 IXl 1,217 42,ifl() 25,9l8 13,2><0 .. .. . . 

, 
Port CommlMlooc111 .. 2 0,006 8 6 12 2 4,630 3,212 13 .. .. .. . 
Tramways .. .. 2 G,361 .. 1 1 46 GfiO 361 400 .. .. .. 

------- ----------------------- ----------------
Total .. 2,263 i:!ij,567 lil,667 157 543 8,200 1,07,317 1,35.630 11.1,030 .. .. .. 

"" 

Compelll!lltion paid for-

i>f'mta· TcntflO-

Death. 1wnt n\fy 
<ll•l\h!I•- <ll"'1hic-
mcot. lill'llt. 

--- ------. . 
.. .. .. 

( 
' 

. . .. . . 
\ .. . . . . 

. . . . 
\ .. .. .. , 

.. .. .. 

..... 
""' 



• 

.· 

' 


